

NO. 36539-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN WILLIAMS,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 APR 16 AM 9:09  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature]

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 07-1-00440-6

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL AVERY SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

SERVICE

James Reese  
612 Sidney Ave.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....2

III. ARGUMENT.....6

    A. THE POLICE PROPERLY ENTERED THE HOTEL ROOM WITHOUT A WARRANT WHERE THEY WERE RESPONDING TO A 911 CALL THAT WILLIAMS’S CO-OCCUPANT HAD BEEN THE VICTIM OF A DOMESTIC ASSAULT AND WANTED WILLIAMS REMOVED FROM THE ROOM, AND WHILE THERE THE POLICE PERMISSIBLY ASKED WILLIAMS TO BE SEATED WHILE THEY ASCERTAINED HIS IDENTITY.....6

        1. Community Caretaking.....7

        2. Terry v. Ohio.....16

    B. WILLIAMS FAILS TO SHOW THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE AMENDMENT OF THE INFORMATION.....19

    C. ENTRY OF THREE VERDICTS ON MULTIPLE ACTS CONSTITUTING THE SAME OFFENSE DID NOT VIOLATE WILLIAMS’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS WHERE ONLY A SINGLE CONVICTION, JUDGMENT, AND SENTENCE WERE ENTERED BY THE JUDGE.....25

    D. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THAT THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMNT

DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE 1, SECTION 7 OF  
THE WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION. ....28

IV. CONCLUSION .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433, 93 S. Ct. 2523, 37 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1973).....	8, 10
<i>In re Rice</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	20
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn. 2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Crane</i> , 116 Wn. 2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	20
<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 71 Wn. App. 267, 857 P.2d 1074 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Gocken</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 95, 896 P.2d 1267 (1995).....	25
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	28
<i>State v. Guzman-Cuellar</i> , 47 Wn. App. 326, 734 P.2d 966 (1987).....	17
<i>State v. Heaven</i> , 127 Wn. App. 156, 110 P.3d 835 (2005).....	28
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 101 Wn. App. 80, 2 P.3d 974 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 409, 16 P.3d 680 (2001).....	13, 29

<i>State v. Kennedy,</i> 107 Wn. 2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Kinzy,</i> 141 Wn. 2d 373, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Ladson,</i> 138 Wash. 2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	29
<i>State v. Lord,</i> 117 Wn. 2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Lynd,</i> 54 Wn. App. 18, 771 P.2d 770 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn. 2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	19
<i>State v. Menz,</i> 75 Wn. App. 351, 880 P.2d 48 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Michielli,</i> 132 Wn. 2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Olivas,</i> 122 Wn. 2d 73, 856 P.2d 1076 (1993).....	29
<i>State v. Petrich,</i> 101 Wn. 2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	23
<i>State v. Petrich,</i> 101 Wn. 2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....	27
<i>State v. Randall,</i> 73 Wn. App. 225, 868 P.2d 207 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Schaffer,</i> 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1991).....	21
<i>State v. Schaffer,</i> 120 Wn. 2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	21

<i>State v. Thierry</i> , 60 Wn. App. 445, 803 P.2d 844 (1991).....	17
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 97 Wn. App. 636, 984 P.2d 1064 (1999).....	18
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 307, 138 P.3d 113 (2006).....	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn. 2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	16
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn. 2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Nord</i> , 586 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir.1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675, 105 S. Ct. 1568, 84 L. Ed. 2d 605 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. York</i> , 895 F.2d 1026 (5th Cir.1990) .....	10, 11

## STATUTES

RCW 10.31.100(2).....	15
RCW 10.99.010 .....	14, 15
RCW 10.99.020 .....	15
RCW 10.99.020(3).....	15
